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- GENERAL INFORMATION
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Please read this manual carefully before carrying
out any operation on the implcment‘“.

1.1.  AIM OF THIS HANDBOOK

This manual has been drawn up by the Manufacturer
and il is an essential part of the implement. Informa-
tion cantained herein Is intended for skilled users!?
anly.

Far guick reference to the topics that are dealt with
herein please refer to the table of contents.

This manual defines the aim this implement is manu-
tactured for and contains all necessary information to
ensure il is safely and correctly operated.

Drawings are included as examples.

The figures that are contained herein may difter aven
substantially from your actual implement, neverthe-
less the information this menual provides about your
implement is carract and safe.

The manufacturer's policy is to constantly develop and
uptzate his products, hance the manufacturer reserve
the ripht to make changes without any obligation to
inform anybody for no reason whatsoever.

Parts of the izxl that should not be overiooked ars in
bold type and foliow the below mentioned symbals,

A Danger - Warning: it refers to imminent
dangers that may canse serious injurics; be very
careful.

A Caution: accidents or damages to things
could be incurred and operators are required to
behave appropriately. =

-
1 Information: technical and particularly
important instruction.

['IThe term impiement replzces the tradename this manuzl refers to
(see cover],
4 he term refers to persans who are qualifisd for aparating the
implement and tralned for using it as appropriate.

ALGEMENE INFORMATIE

Lees deze handleiding aandachtiz alvorens
Werkzaamheden aan het werktuig' uit te voeren

1.1 DOEL VAN DE HANDLEIDING

Deze handleiding is opgesteld door de fabrikant en
maakt volledig deel uit van de standaarduitrusting
van het werktuig.De informatie is gericht tot de
professionele gebrutker?,

Raadpleeg de beschrijvende index om de
onderwerpen snel te vinden.

De handleiding geeft een beschrijving van het

doel waarvoor het werktuig is ontworpen en

bevat alle informatie voor een veilig en correct
gebruik De tekeningen zijn ter verduidelijking opgenomen,

De veiligheid en de informatie over het werktuig
zijn gewaarborgd, ook als het werktuig in uw bezit
duidelijk afwijkt van de illustraties in dit document.

De fabrikant mag zonder voorafgaande
kennisgeving wijzigingen aan het werktuig
aanbrengen teneinde het product canstant te
ontwikkelen en bij te werken,

De belangrijke tekstdelen zijn vetgedruki en
worden voorafgegaan door symbolen die
hieronder worden weergegeven en beschreven,

Gevaar - let op: duidt op een
dreigend gevaar dal ernstig letsel tot gevolg
kan hebben: ga aandachtig te werk.

Voorzichtig: u dient zodanig te werk
te gaan dat ongevallen of schade wordt
voorkomen.

Informatie: belangrijke technische
aanwijzingen

Do definitie werktuig vervamut de handelsnanm van
her werktuie waarop deze handleiding betrekking heeft (zie omsiag)
! Personen die zitn aangewezen om het werktuig te gebniiken en die
over specifieke kenmis beschikken van de sector waanvoor het
werktuig moet worden gebruikt '



GENERAL INFORMATION
ALGEMENE INFORMATIE

1.2. IMPLEMENT AND MAKUFACTURER
IDENTIFICATION (Abb. 1)

1.2 IDENTIFICATIE VAN DE FABRIKANT
EN HET WERKTUIG (afo. 1)
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A - Manuiacturer's identification;
B - Implement model,

C - Serial number;

D - Year of production;

E - Max. allowed RPM;

F - Implement mass;

G - Optional unit mass,

-

V] INFORmMATION -~ |
Always report these data to the manufacturer
whenever information, spare parts, etc. are
needed.

1.3. ENCLDSED DOCUMENTS
This handbook also contains the following documenis:
- CE Declaration of conformity

~ Use and maintenance handbook for the cardan
shatft,

A - identificatie van de fabrikant
B - model werktuig

C — serenummer

D— bouwjaar

E - maximaal toelaathaar toerental
F — gewicht van het werkiuig

G - gewicht van de optionele groep

:
Deze gegevens moeten altijd aan de fabrikant gemeld
worden bij de aanvraag van informatie,
vervangingsonderdelen, enz.

1.3. BUGEVOEGDE DOCUMENTATIE

De volgende documentatie maaki volledig dee| uit van deze
handieiding:
- EG-Conformiteitsverklaring

- (ebrulks- en onderhoudshandieiding van de cardanas
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TECHNICAL INFORMATION

GENERAL IMPLEMENT DESCRIPTION

IS serie stane burier hereafter defined as equip-
ment, is suilable for gardening and working the
500l

Thanks ta its particular characteristics with this
machine it is possibie to prepare the soil (bury-
ing stones and debris of previous culture Jand
sow (by a seeder as oplional)together

The Implement should be used for day-opera-
tions. Should it be used overnight however, than
it must be fitted with headlights as appropriate.

The implement is coupled fo medium-power
tractors (15+140 HP} with three-point hitch and
hydraulic lift, Make ceriain the tractor is safe and
steady enough io use and transport the imple-
ment.

TECHNISCHE INFORMATIE

2.1 ALGEMENE BESCHRIVING VAN HET WERKTUIG

O Omkeerfrees van de sefie IS, hiema werktuig

genoemd, is ontworpen en vervaardigd voor
het tuinieren.

Dankzij de bijzondere eigenschappen van de machine kan
het terrein in én handeling worden voorbereid (onderploegen
van stenen en resten van oude aanplant en daama fijnmaken
van het terrein) en gezaaid (met de optionele zaaimachine).

Het werkiuig dient overdag te worden gebruikt, anders
moet voor geschikte verlichting worden gezorgd

Het werktuig kan worden aangebracht op landbouwtractoren
met een gemiddeld vermogen (25 + BO pk) met een
driepuntsbevestiging met hydraulische hefinrichting.

De tractor dient bovendien de veiligheid wat betreft de stabiliteit
tiidens het gebruik en het verplaatsen te garanderen,



TECHNICAL INFORMATION
TECHNISCHE INFORMATIE

2.2.  MAIN MACHINE MEMBERSI (fig. 1)

2.2, HOOFDONDERDELEN (af. 1

23,002 Ec.a

A - Holding frame; it supparts the operating units. A-

B - Chain drive; it activates rotor unit C.

B-
C - U'type rotar: it pulverises the soil.
D - Reduction gear: il reduces the rpm which are
fransmitted to rotor unit C. D—
E - Three-point hitch: whereby the implement can be
coupled to the tracior. E-

F - Cardan shaft: it transmits the motion of the trac-  p _
tor's PTO to reduction gear D.

Structuur: draagt de operationele units,

Kettingoverbrenging: drift de rotorunit C aan.
Rotor type “U”: bewerk! het terrein,

Vertragingskast: veriaagt de draaisnelheid die op de rotorunit
C wordt  overgebracht

Driepuntsbevestiging: voor de aansluiting van hat werktulg
op de frekker,

Cardanas; brengt de beweging van de aftakas van

de trekker over op de vertragingskast

214,023



TECHNICAL INFORMATION ((; \1 GB

2.3. OPTIONAL UNITS (fig. 2) 23, OPTIONELE UNITS (afb. 2)

The implement can be fitted with the following optional  Het werktuig kan met de volgende optionele units worden
units: uitgerust:
G - Green roller: presses and levels the soil, which

turns ready to be sown. G - Diepterol GREEN: regelt de werkdiepte van het terrein

waardoor dit zacht en gebruiksklaar wordt gemaakt voor

H - Cage roller for working depth adjustment: it het zaaien.
adjusts the depth of soil working and presses the
soil that becomes soft. H - Kooirol: regelt de werkdiepte van het terrein waardoor

L - Spike roller for working depth adjustment: it e "
adjusts the depth ﬂ_f soil working and makes the L - Pinnenrol: regelt de werkdiepte van het terrein waardoor
soil soft without pressing It. dit zacht wordt zonder het aan te drukken,

M - Paker rollet for working depth adjustment; it

adjusts the depth of soil Working and presses the M - Diepterol PAKER: regelt de werkdiepte van het temein

en drukt het aan.

soil.
2.4. TECHNICALDATA 2.4, TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS .
& Reported data on weight refer to the basic implemenl, pe gewichten in de tabel hebben betrekking op het
= complete with cardan shaft and guards. basiswerktuig met cardanas en beschermkappen,

Tor weights concerning the implement with special Raadpleeg voor de gewichte
fittings and/or with optional units please refer to the + ; optionele units de type
relevant ID plates (chap. 1.2). uitrusting enlof op

n van het werktuig met speciale
plaatjes (hst. 1.2).

il



TECHNICAL INFORMATION
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Weights (fig. 3) Gewichten (afb. 3)

{
LI P | 400 450 | 47 500
I 450 500 | 520 570 | 620 | €50 | 720 | BOO
[ ISR | 840 | 860 | BBO | 1040 | 1070
Dimensions - Tractor's power (fig. 3) Afmetingen — Vermogen trekker (afb, 3)
85 | 102 q
15 | 182 5
ISXL CRECE : 200 1540 | t1i=a0 }
%5 | ee | 7 l |.
105 | 123 5
130 | 148 5
ISL T2 s = 200 . 30+60 23+46
155 | 173 7 :
105 | 123 5 |
130 | 148 B |
| 140 | 158 7 210 10225 |
| {155 173 7
I B : 250 35490 26+69
\ | 208 | 22 8
| 230 | 248 10 [
250 | 268 10 | "
205 | 223 3 :
230 | 248 10 5
ISR 250 | 268 10 250 - 90140 | E8-107
,f 280 | 298 11 !
; 300 | aie 12




TECHNICAL INFORMATION «JM(B

2,5, BLADE ASSEMBLY DIAGRAMS 25. MONTAGESCHEMA'S SCHOFFELS

% oent hoes Jschoftals |
| 6henthoes  § schofiels J

2,6.  SAFETY DEVICES (fig. 4) 2.6, VEILIGHEIDSINRICHTINGEN (afb. 4) -

] LAY ;
)
[
LGIE Ec d

A - PTO cover: il prevents any contact with the PTO. A - Kap aftakas: verhindert het contact met de cardanas,

B - PTO's hook: It supports the cardan shaft during
the hitching of the implement to the tractor and
during the phases when the implement is 'on
standstill".

B ~ Haak cardanas: ondersteunt de cardanas tijdens het
koppelen aan de trekker en tijdens de "rustfasen van
de werktuigen",

2.0z

S30%



TECHNICAL INFORMATION

2.7. SAFETY PLATES - POSITIONING (fig. 5) 27, VEILIGHEIDSPLAATJES - PLAATSING (afb. 5)

()

(N ()

23000 Ecl “

2 - Gevaar voor snijden of afsnijden van de bovenste
en onderste ledematen: deze zone niet benadersn

2 - Danger of wounding or dissection of legs
and arms; do net approach this area.

3 - Danger of hurling parts: keep off the
implement,

3— Gevaar voor rondvliegende onderdelen: niet in
de buurt van het werktuig verblijven.

6 - Do not stay within the reach of the imple-
ment.

6 Nietin de werkingsstraal van het werkiuig
verblijven.

r

7 — De motor uitzetten en de sleutel wegnemen,
alvorens onderhouds- of reparatiewerkzaamheden

Uit te voeren,

7 - Stop the engine and remove the ignition
key before carrying ouf any servicing or
repair whalsoever.

-I1-
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INFORMATION ON SAFETY

GENERAL SAFETY RULES

e

| ooz saapaces i ;_,33_

3.2,

i

Read the use and maintenance handhook
carefully before starting, using, servicing the
machine, ete.

The manufacturer disclaims any and all responsi-
pilities for damages to persans, animals or
things oceurring if the safety rules are not com-
plied with.

Carefully examinz the safety plates on the imple-
ment and abide by their instructions.

SAFETY NORMS FOR MACHINE HANDLING

Lifting and handting operations must be carried
out with suitable means by skilled operators who
are properly trained for this type of manosuvres,

An assisiant is useful for signalling every time
the implement is handled or transportad.

The implement shall be litted using suitable
means and comolying with all the necassary pre-
cautions which are recommended to prevent
damages to persans and things.

Nobody is aliowed to stay close to the overhuno
load, within the reach of the crang, aof the lift
fruck or af any other means of lifting anc trans-
port.

31,

Lees de gebruiks- en onderhoudshandleiding

INFORMATIE OVER DE VEILIGHEID

ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

aandachtig door alvorens het werktuig
te starten, gebruiken. onderhouden. enz.

00 De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor letsel of schade
als gevolg van het niet in acht nemen van
de veiligheidsvoarschriften,

O Lees de velligheidsplaaties op het werkiuig aandachtig

en volg de aanwijzingen.

3.2.

a

VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN VOOR DE
VERPLAATSING
Het werktuig dient met geschikte middelen te worden
opgeheven én verplaatst door gespecialiseerd en voor
deze handelingen opgeleid personeel.

De aanwezigheid van een helpende persoon is van
belang voor het geven van aanwijzingen tijdens de
verplaatsing van het werktulg,

Het werktuig dient met voor deze handelingen
geschikte middelen te worden opgeheven,
waarbi| alle voorgeschreven en aanbevolen
voorzorgsmaatregelen moeten zijn getroffen om
letsel of schade te voorkomen,

Zorg ervoor dat er zich geen personen in de
buurt van de geheven last of binnen de werkingstraal
van de kraan, de heftruck of een ander hef- of

transportmiddel bevinden.



INFORMATION ON SAFETY

3.3. SAFETY NDRMS FOR USE AND ADJUSTMENT 3.3, VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN VOOR HET
GEBRUIK EN DE AFSTELLING

O Several unpleasant experiences have shown thel O  Talrijke vervelende ervaringen hebben aangetoond
operators mey be wearing objecls which could dat verschillende, door personen gedragen
cause serious injuries; before starting to work, voorwerpen emstige angevallen kunnen
make sure you are not wearing |ewels, watches veroorzaken; doe dus sieraden, horloges en
and the like. dergelijke af voordat u met werken begint,

O Always wear robust working footwear, as pro- O Draag altijd een stevige werkbroek, volgens de
vided for by the accident prevention rules that are geldende preventievoorschriften.
in farce,

O Gebruik de bedieningen of slangen niet

O Never use controls or hoses as grips. als handgrepen,

Mever leave the implement unaltended when it is ;ﬁabm?:kf;‘ci?gs werktuig nooft

in operation, Houd dieren en personen (vooral kinderen

en gehandicapten) tidens het werk uit de

O Never [t animals and persons (especially chil- !
buurt van het werktuig.

dren and disabled) approach the implement when

It 15 running. O Werk niet met verwijderde carters of

O Naver operale the maching if covers or guards beschermkappen

have bean remaved. , ) .

O  Werk niet met uitgeschakelde of niet-werkende

O NMever use the machine if safety devices are dis- velligheidsinrichtingen.

connected or cut of ordar,

Gebruik het werktuig niet als vervoermidde!,

O Do not use the implement like 2 mzans of frans-

part, O Gebruik het werktuig terwijl u op de
= ) 3 . ; bestuurdersplaats van de trekker blijft zitten.
O Stay seated on the tractor's driver seat when

operating the implement. O Werk niet op terreinen met duidefijke

T Never drive on.very uneven grounds, such as oneffenheden, bijvoorbeeld hellingen, afgronden, enz.

slopes, ravines, etc. [0 Gebruik het werktuig niet op geasfalteerde

O Never use the implement on asphalt grounds. terreinen. -

O The implemeri has been designed for day-use on O Het werktuig is ontworpen voor gebruik overdag
farming areas, Should it be used in diffarant ways op landbouwgrand. Bij andere gebruikswijzen
ar places, then fit it with a suitable lighting sys- of op andere plaatsen dient de gebruiker
tern according to the new working conditions. het werktuig uit te rusten met een

verlichtingssysteem op basis van de gebruikscondities
O For road circulation use all safety devices as

envisaged ty the rules of the road that are in O Volg voor het rijden op de weg alle veiligheidsvoorschriften
force. die door de geldende voorschriften worden vereist.

L The PTO's guard must be always efficient and O De bescherming van de cardanas moet altijd efficiént
fastened with a proper chain to prevent it from zijn en het kettinkje moet zijn bevestigd om te
rotating, voorkomen dat hij gaat draaien,

0 After the implement has been used for a long time O Raak de versnellingsbak niet aan na een langdurig
never touch the gearbox otherwise you may get gebruik van het werktulg om brandwonden te voorkomen.

burned.

13-
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INFORMATION ON SAFETY

B

3 Never modify the structure and the safety
devices,

O Users and/or operators can only use the imple-
ment for the uses it has been expressly designed
far.

34.

3.4. SAFETY NORMS FOR SERVICING

0 Never let unautharised persons operate on the
equipment.

O Extraordinary maintenance and repairs are car-
ried out by authorised repair shops that are
equippad as appropriate.

O Take off all hanging clothes which could get
entangled in the MACHINE UNITS WHILE [N
MOTION,

1 Ralease ol pressure befare servicing the hydrau-
lic system.

0O  Before any operation on the implement is carried
out, disenpage the tractor FTO.

O  Before any storage period clean the implemant
tharoughly, lubricate it and siore it In & safe place,
away from children and disablad.

3.5, RESIDUAL RISKS 3
Even though all safety regulations are complied with
and the implement is correctly used, as per tha.instrug-
tions cantained in this manual, residual risks may nev-
ariheless remain:

— risk of touching the rotating hoes;

— risk of touching transmission members (cardan
shaft, chain, sprockets, ete.).

Safety can be only assured if operators always pay
the utmost attention.

O

.5,

L 14-

0O  Breng geen wijzigingen aan ap de structuur en op

de veiligheidsinrichtingen,

O Hetis voor de gebruiker enfof operator

streng verboden om het werktuig te
gebruiken vaor een ander gebruik dan
waarvoor het bedoeld is.

VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN VOOR HET ONDERHOUD

Laat onbevoegde persanen geen
ondernoudswerkzaamheden of werkzaamheden
van welke aard dan ook aan het werkiuig uitvoeren.

Buitengewone onderhouds- en reparatiewerkzaamheden
moeten in een goed uitgeruste werkplaats worden
uitgevoerd.

Draag geen wijde kleding. Ze zouden in de
BEWEGENDE GROEPEN kunnen vastgrijpen.

Laat de oliedruk af alvorens werkzaamheden aan
de hydraulische installatie Uit te voeren,

Breng de aftakas van de trekker tot stilstand
alvorens werkzaamheden aan het werktuig Uit te voeren,

Aan het einde van het seizoen moet het werktuig
goed worden schoongemaakt en gesmeerd.

Zet het daama op een beschermde plaats uit

de buurt van kinderen en gehandicapten,

RESTRISICO'S

Ondanks de naleving van de velligheids- en
gebruiksvoorschriften volgens de aanwizingen
in deze handleiding, kunnen er restrisica’s bestaan:

gevaar voor cantact van de draaiende schoffels

gewaar voar contact met de transmissieorganen
[cardanas, ketting, rondsels, tandwielen, enz)

* Om veiligheidsredenen dient u dus altijd goed op

te letten.



HANDLING AND INSTALLATION VERPLAATSEN EN INSTALLEREN

4.1. TRANSPORT AND HANDLING 4.1. TRANSPORTI EN VERPAKK'ING
The implement can be either shipped by road, by rail Het werktuig kan op drie manieren worden verzonden:
or by sea (fig. 1), over de weg, per spoor en overzee (afb, 1).

Nospacking 15 Regact for.Fodd tnsport. 8ij transport over de weg is het werktuig niet verpakt.

_
WE &
T A
— - St =2
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4.2.  LOADING - UNLDADING - UNPACKING

_A DAN 2 - WARNMIN
Lifting and handling operations must be carried
oul with suitable 1neans and by skilled operators
wh are trained for this type of manoeuvres.

4.2.1 Lifting the implement

Arrange Torks E or a hook F of sultable capacity and
place them as shown in figure 2.

Slowly [ift and handle with outmost care, Avold any
ascillation.

42.  LADEN - LOSSEN - UITPAKKEN
GEVAAR = LET OP
Het werktuig dient met geschikte middelen
te worden opgetild en verplaatst door
gespecialiseerd en voor deze
handelingen opgeleid personeel.

4.2.1 Optillen van het werktuig

Plaats de vork E of een haak F met een geschikt
draag-/hijsvermogen zoals op afb. 2 is weergegeven.

23067 Eal n

Til het werkiuig langzaam op en verplaats het
voorzichtig. Voorkom dat  het werkiuig gaal
schommelen,

15
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HANDLING AND INSTALLATION

QIS

4.2.2 Optional unit lifting (fig. 3)
70\ DANGER - WARNING -

Litting and handling eperations of parts which,
according to the relevant marks, have a mass
exceeding 30 kg, must be carried out with snitable
means and by skilled operators who are trained
for this type of manocuvres.

422 Optillen van de opﬁbne!e units (afb. 3)

GEVAAR - LET OP
De onderdelen die meer dan 30 kg wegen
moeten met geschikte middelen worden
verplaatst door gespecialiseerd en voor deze
handelingen opgeleid personeel.

Arrange forks E or a hook F of suitable capacity and
place them as shown in fig, 3.

Slowly lift and handle with outmost care. Avoid any
oscillatian.

4.3. OPTIONAL UNIT INSTALLATION

FOREWORD
On-reguest, the implement can be equipped with vari-
ous optional units, When supplied, these uniis could
be disassembled from the implement main frame due
to packing and transport reguirements.

Plaats de vork E of een haak F met een geschikt
draag-fhijsvermagen zoals op afb. 3 is weergegeven,
Til de unit langzaam op en verplaats hem voorzichtig,
Voorkom dat de unit gaat schommelen

43, INSTALLATIE VAN DE OPTIONELE UNITS -
VOORWOORD

Het werktuig kan op aanvraag worden uitgerust met
verschillende optionele units die om verpakkings-
of transportredenen van de hoofdstructuur

van hel werktuig kunnen worden gedemantesrd.

=16



HANDLING AND INSTALLATION

Ta assemble such units please praceed as follows., Installeer de groepen zoals hieronder wordt beschreven.

VOORZICHTIG
Gebruik voor alle installatiewerkzaamheden
veiligheidshandschoenen.

),

Use safety gloves during all assembly operations.

4.3.1 Roll for depth adjustment - instaliation (fig, 4) 431 Diepterol - Installatie (afb. 4)

| 23,008 E=.C

— Fastenarms Ao the frame. ) Bevesty de armen A dan st workiulg.

- Fasten tie-rods B 1o the relevant hitches. s Bevestig de trekstangen B in de betreffende koppelingen.

ardona

-17-



HANDLING AND INSTALLATION «;M (B

4.4, ATTACHMENT TO TRACTOR 44 KOPPELEN AAN DE TREKKER
It is essential that only one operator hitches the Het werktuig mag slechts door één
implement 1o the tractor; such operation must be persoon aan de trekker worden
carried out in compliance with all safety gekoppeld onder compleet veilige
requiremernts, omstandigheden.

|

| 21.020 E5.0

a I_.uwer r:nu_plings (fig. &) O Onderste koppelingen (afb. 5)
- Take out pins A. - Neem de pennen A weg.
— Position arms B and Insert pins A, - Plaats de armen B en steek de pennen A er weer in.
L ) L ANFORMATION oo INFORMATIE]
The position of hitches (C) can be modified if vou De positie van de koppelingen (C)

loosen screws (D). kan worden gewijzigd door de schroeven (D)
los te draaien.

214023
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HANDLING AND INSTALLATION

[

Upper coupling (fin. 6)
Fosition tie rod E an the implement,

Connact the tie rod to the tractor's third point.

|

Pull lever Funtil the implement is horizonta.

Bovenste koppeling (afb, 6)
Plaats de trekstang E op het werktuig,

Koppel de trekstang aan het derde punt van de trekker.

Bedien de hendel F tot het werktuig in een horizontale

positie staat.

O PTO (fig. 7)

AN\ DANGER - WARNIN
The following eperation can only be carried out if
the PTO is disengaged.

Connect the cardan shaft first to the implement
and then to the tractor

— Fitthe PTO G into the reduction gear H and into the
tractor's PTO.

L

Cardanas (afb, 7)

GEVAAR = LET ORF
De volgende handeling moet met
uitgeschakelde aftakas worden

uitgevoerd. Koppel de cardanas eerst aan het

werktuig en daarna aan de trekker.

Kuppel de cardanas G in de vertragingskast H en
in de aftakas van de trekker,

744002
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SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT REGELEN EN AFSTELLEN
AN DANGER - WARNING GEVAAR - LET OF
Stop the tractor and disengage the PTO before Alle afstellingen moeten worden uitgevoerd
carrying out any setting operation. Always wear bij stilstaande trekker en uitgeschakelde
safety gloves aftakas. Draag tijdens deze werkzaamheden
’ veiligheidshandschoenen.
5.1, [LEVELLING SHIELD WITH CRANK —HEIGHT 51, AFDEKKING — HOOGTEAFSTELLIN
ADJUSTMENT (fig. 1) (afb, 1) 2

23017 Eed n

= Pull crank A to lower orlift the shield B, according o Breng de afdekking B met de slinger A omlaag
to working depth and soil type. of omhoog, afhankelijk van de werkdiepte
en van het type terein.

220



SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT

5.2. GRILLE -HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT (fig. 2)
Adjust the grille according with the need;
grille up, minimum burial;

grille down, maximum burial,

— loosen nutA

— operate screw B Lo adjust

— once the adjustment is completed, tighten the balt
A

The spring € allows the grille to drop impact during the

working.

5.3. ROLLER -HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT (fig. 3}
—  Lift the implement.

- In according with the working depth operate the |
cranks A

5.2, ROOSTER — HOOGTEAFSTELLING(afb. 2)

Stel het rooster af, zodat de gewenste dieptegraad in de
aarde wordt bereikt: »
rooster op, minimale dieptegraad: ’
rooster neer, maximale dieptegraad. ¥
- Draai de contramoer A los. {

- Voer de afstelling uit met schroef B

- Draai de contramoer A na de afsteliing aan.

3,049 En 0

Dankzij de veer C is het rooster D bestand tegen harde stoten
tijdens het werken.

Fapza

5.3. DIEPTEROL — HOOGTEAFSTELLING(afb. 3)

- Til het werktuig op.

- Draai tegelijkertiid aan de slinger A om de
werkdiepte te regelen. -2I-



SETTING AND AD JUSTMENT ((J N1€B

5.4. PAKER ROLLER SCRAPERS - 54. TANDEN PAKKERROL — AFSTELLEN (afb. 4)
ADJUSTMENT (fig. 4) - Draai de moeren A los en plaats de tanden B op ongeveer
= Loesen nuts A and paosition scrapers B at 1 mm 1 mm afstand van qe rol C.
approx. from roller C. - Vervang ze zo nodig.

— Replace them whenever necessary.

2104 Egn IR e 23115 Eal

5.5.  DRIVE CHAIN - TENSIONIN (fig. 5) 5.5. AANDRIJFKETTING — SPANNEN (aft. 5)
— Lift the implement and stop the tractor.

~ Loosen lock nut A. Manually rotate screw B while Til net werktuig op en stop de trekicer.

i e i e - Draai de contramoer A los en verstel de schroef

= Turn on the tractor and start the implement. Make
sure the chain doesn't bump info cover D (listen to B met de hand, Laat tegelijkertid de rotorunit C draalen,
the relevant noise, if any).
Schake! de trekker in en activeer het werktuig. Luister of de ketting

— I necessary stop the tractor and repeat the above niet tegen het carter D stoot.

described operations.
— When adjustment Is completed tighlen lock nut A. - Stop de trekker 2o nodig en herhaal bovenstaande handelingen,

a3

214
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Draai de contramoer na de afstelling weer aan,



6.1.

OPERATING PROCEDURES
GCEBRUIK EN WERKING

€=

INFORMATION ON USE (fig. 1) 6.1. INFORMATIE VOOR HET GEBRUIK (afb. 1)
34| e
MAX. Power l—s—@
1,56 km/h

23.01¢ Eod

Y
l'“"-\;"‘%
15-22 cm (6"+9") |

After completing all hitching and adjustment opera-
tion, hold the implement about 20-30 cm (8"-12"},
over ihe ground, and engage the PTG to have the hoe
lades rotate(540 rpm).

Lay the equipment on the soil, activate the movement
of the hoe blades and, after, make the tractor advanece.
When the implement is working kesp the rpm of the
tractor's motor at a value which is 3/4 of its max. rpm.
The best running speed of the tractor while the impls-
ment is working is about 1.5 km/h.

During work the hoist must be completely down, this
way it cannot affect the implement operalion.

The working depth must be only adjusted using the
devices on the implement (ralier),

BT h‘ﬂiﬂﬂ_
Never steer the tractor while the implement is
pulverising soil.

A break-in periad for all moving parts should be con-

sidered. Make sure all such parts are praperly fubri-
cated (see chap. 7).

Comply with all the safety rules that are provided for in
seclion 3 of this handbook and carefully read the liter-
ature on how to use the tractor

25

Voer de koppeling en de afstellingen uit, houd
het werktuig 20-30 cm (8"-12") van de grond
opgeheven, laat de schoffels draaien door de
aftakas in te schakelen (540 rpm).
Laat het werktuig op de grond steunen, start
de beweging van de schoffels en laat de
trekker daama rijden, Houd de motor van de
trekker tiidens het werk ap een toerental die
gelijk is aan ¥ van het maximaal toerental,
De ideale rijsnelheid van de trekker met
werkend werktuig is ongeveer 1.5 km/h.
Tiidens het werken moet de hefinrichting
volledig omlaag gebracht ziin om het gedrag
van het werktuig niet te beinvioeden,
De werkdiepte moet geregeld worden met de
inrichtingen op het werktuig (diepterol) en
vanaf de trekker.

OORZICHTIG
Maak nooit stuurbewegingen als het
werktuig zich in de grond bevindt.

Het is belangrijk om rekening te houden met de
inrijtiid van de bewegende delen en controleer
of ze altiid gesmeerd zijn (zie hst, 7).

Houd u aan alle veiligheidsvoorschriften in hst, 3

van deze handleiding en raadpleeg de

documentatie betreffende het gebruik van

de trekker nauwgezet,

24ma
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TMPLEMENT MAINTENANCE

ONDERHOUD T 4N HET WERKTUIG

|-2547 Ee0

Lepend:
—as ol olle
A grease Vel

7.1, SCHEDULED MAINTENANCE - BASIC
EQUIPMENT (fig 1)

| AN DANGER - WARNING oo
Maintenance is carried out after the tractor has
been stopped and the PT'O has been disengaged.

Maintenance operations are carried oulin a
properly equipped and lighted area.

24

7.1. GEPLAND ONDERHOUD BASISWERKTUIG(afb, 1)

GEVAAR - LET OP
Het gepland onderhoud moet bij
stilstaande trekker en uitgeschakelde
aftakas worden uitgevoerd. De ¥
werkzaamheden
moeten op een goed uitgeruste en verlichte
plaats worden uitgevoerd.




IMPLEMENT MAINTENANCE

Inspection | Frequency | Action gg?ffls A) 5 Eleauentc B i
Hoe blades (A) Bevestiging Dagelijks De :
Check if they are |Every day Tighten the fas- controleren bevestigingsschroever |
fixed lening screws of van de schoffels A {
the hoe blades A volledig aandraaien,
completely Transmissie
Transmission Smering Dagelijks De cardankoppeling B
[Check greasing |Every day | Grease the controleren =ETE]
! | cardan joint B Transmissle :
T : Reiniging en 40 h De cardankoppeling B
Transmission smefing met nafta
Checkif it is 40 hours | Clean the cardan controleren reinigen en smeren
cleaned and joint B with naph- Vertragingskast
lubricated tha and grease ()
Reduction gear (C) Oliepeil 40h Za nodig olie bijvullen
Check ail level  [40 hours Refill with oil if controleren (SAE 90 EP)
MECESSATY Vertragingskast
(SAE 90 EP) € _
Reduciion gear (C) Smeermiddet Na de Olie verversen
4 i > . verversen eerste 30 (SAE 90 EP)
Lubricant Lfter the first 30 | Replace ofl | bedriffsure
change working hours, | (SAE 80 EP) | n
then every 200 ’ en daarma
hours om de 200
Implement - b
- - Werktuig |
Che;k if balts 40 hours Tighten the bolts Aanhaalkoppel | a0h De bouten volledig
are tightened completely bouten aanhalen
Rotor drive controleren
Support of Ldaily Redill with ol Transmissie
bearing E (SAE 90 EP) rotor
Bt gt - l Lagersteun E Dagelijks C{Jgigzgglbspnj
Check cover D |40 hours Refill with oil if | Transmissie
level necessary - rotor
| (SAE 90 EP) Oliepeil carter D 40h Zo nodig ofie bijvullen
Rotor drive controleren {SAE 90 EP)
Change oil of 200 hours | Change oil (SAE Transmissie
cover I a0 Ep) rotor
“Rolor drive Smeermiddel 200 h Olie verversen
Drive chain F 40 hours Check tensiening cartey D (SAEJ0EF)
: verversen
(Chap. 5) Transmissie |
Rotor drive rotor |
Support of daily Inject grease from Aandriffketing F | 40h Spanning controleren
bearing G the grease nipple | (Hst. §)
Transmissie i
rotor
Lagersteun G Dagelijks Vet uit smeernippel
injecteren.

s



IMPLEMENT MAINTENANCE (O M (B

Legend:
Y ol olie
SFEEmE—- please vet
7.2. SGHEDULED MAINTENANCE OF THE OPTIONAL 7.2. GEPLAND ONDERHOUD OPTIONELE UNITS(afb. 2)

UNITS (fig.2)

Inspection Frequency | Action [ Cantroie | Frequentie | Handeling
Roll (H) Diepterol (H) |
Check greasing | daily Inject greaseirom Smering controleren | Dagelijks Vet uit de smeemippel injecteren

the grease nipple

21l apd
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IMPLEMENT MAINTENANCE

7.3. REDUCTION GEAR - OIL CHANGE (fig.3)

7.3. VERTRAGINGSKAST - OLIE VERVERSEN (afb. 3)

| #3012 Ech

— Disconnect the PTO and stop the tractor.

— Remove oll drain plug A and drain reduction gear B
campletely.

L /@)\ CAUTION
Never pour used oil into the ground orinto the
sewage, as this is dangerous for the environment
and illegal. Contact local anthorities for
mstructions on how Lo dispose of used oil.

— Screw plug A again, unscrew plug € and refill with
fresh oil. Comply with the table below.

- Schakel de aftakas uit en stop de trekker,
Verwijder de aftapdop A en laat de
vertragingskast B helemaal leeglopen,

VOORZICHTIG
Giet de gebruikte olie niet op het
terrein of in de afvoerkanalen, omdat

dit schadelijk voor het milieu en illegaal is.

Neem voor de verwerking contact op met
de plaatselijke autoriteiten.

Draai de dop A weer vast en vul verse olie bij
fot het peil C. volgens de onderstaande tabel.

ISHL
ISL
[
ISR

SAEBDEF

l_ BOO

o000
2000
5000

e
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IMPLEMENT MAINTENANCE (OM:B

7.4. DRIVE COVER - DIL CHANGE 7.4. CARTER TRANSMISSIE - OLIE VERVERSEN

— Disengage the PTO and stop the tractor. - Schakel de aftakas ult en stop de trekker.
- Verwijder de aftapdop en laat het/de carter(s) B

— Remove drain plug A and empty cover B helemaal leeglapen (afb, 8),

completely {fig. 4),

m‘m@_ NOORZICHTIG

Never pour used oil into the ground or into the Giet de gebrunikte olie nie[.op ket terrein of..in de
sewage, as this is dangerous for the environment . aﬁ'oe_rh"“k'_" omdat dit schadelijk voor het
and illegal. Contact local anthorities for milieu en illegaal is. Neem voor de verwerking contact

mstructions on how to dispose of osed oil. op met de plaatselijke antoriteiten.
— Screw plug A again, unserew plug € and refill with - Draai de dop A weer vast en vul verse olie bij tot het peil C,
fresh oil. Comply with the table below.. volgens de onderstaande tabel,
1SKL 1000 [
5L -~ 1000 i
15 S 1500
ISR 15060

-28-



GCIDS TOOR HET OPSPOREN | AN STORINGEN

B.1. TROUBLES, CAUSES AND CURES

The machine has been type-tested at the COMEB
premises and should be free of faults.

Hewever, should the machine be Incorrectly used,
then troubles could occur in the long run. What fol-
lows is a list of troubles with possible causes and
cures,

TROUBLE
THE UNITS O NOT PENETRATE THE SOIL AS

APPROPRIATE

Cause
Worn blades,

Cure
Raplace biades.

Cause
Blades have been incorrectly assembled,

CUTE e

Assamble the blades correctly.
TROUBLE
STONES DO NOT BURY APPROPRIATE

Cause
Grille has been incorrectly adjusted

Cure ———
Adjust the grilfs.

Cause
Grille breakdown .

Cure
Replace the grille.

3 TROUELE
THE REDUCTION GEAR OR THE COVERS ARE
OVERHEATED
Cause
Lack of oil.
Cure

Check oif level and refiil if necessary.

- I8

TROUBLESHOOTING

8.1, STORINGEN, OORZAKEN EN OPLOSSINGEN

Het werktuig is in de fabriek van COMEE gekeurd en
is vrij van defecten.Een verkeerd gebruik van het
werktuig kan in de loop van de tijd ongemakken
veroorzaken. Hieronder worden enkele van deze
ongemakken opgesomd met de mogelijke oorzaken
en oplossingen,

STORING '
HET TERREIN WORDT NIET VOLDOENDE
VERKRUIMELD
Oorzaak
Versleten schoffels.
Oplossing
De schoffels vervangen.
Oorzaak ]
Onjuiste montage van de schoffels.
| Oplossing
! De schoffels correct monteren.

DE STENEN WORDEN NIET VOLDOENDE !

ONDERGEPLOEGD

Qorzaak )

Het rooster is slecht afgesteld.

Oplossing

Het rooster afstelien,

Oorzaak

Het rooster is beschadigd.

Oplossing

Het rooster vervangen. |

DE VERTRAGINGSKAST OF DE

CARTERS ZIJN OVERVERHIT

Oorzaak

Geen olig,

Oplossing

Otiepeil controleren en eventuee bijvullen.

o400
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TROUBLESHOOTING «)MEB
Cause Oorzaak
Exhausted oil. Oude olie,
Cure Oplosing
. Ofie verversen. ]
Change oil.
A TROUBLE
THE MACHINE VIBRATES IRREGULARLY HET WERKRUIG TRILT OP
ABNORMALE WIJZE
Cause
The PTO number of rounds are higher than Oorzaak
those allowed. Het toerental van de aftakas is hoger dan
Bire N gst}h;sne?;mare toerental,
Adjust the PTO rounds. Het toerental van de aflakas aanpassen.
Cause Qorzaak - -
i De bout_en zijn losgedraaid
Oplossing
Cure [ De aanhaling van de bouten van
Check if the milling machine's bolts ars tight- de rotor controleren.
gned. Oorzaak
Slijtage van de transmissieonderdelen,
Cause | Oplossing
Transmission parts are worn oul. De verslsten onderdeien reviseren

Cure -
Overhauf and, if necessary, replace worm
parts.

f TROUBLE !
THE PTO AND THE REDUCTION GEAR ARE IN DPERA-

Cause
Transmission hreakdown.

Cure

Cause

| eneventuesl vervangen,

| DE CARDANAS EN DE VERTRAGINGSKAST
BEWEGEN, MAAR DE ROTOR STAAT STIL

Cure

TION BUT THE MILLING UNITS HAVE STOPPED
Oorzaak
Breuk van de transmissie
Oplossing
De versieten defen vervangen.
Replace worn parts )
iz ) STORING
THE PTO VIBRATES AND |S BENT TRILLEN EN OMBUIGEN VAN DE
CARDANAS
The machine lifting exceeds the working axis. | Dorzazk
Het werkiuig is voorbi| de werkas opgetild,
" i iy Oplossing
C,r‘l?eck if the mag‘rme is correctly lifted, in fine Controleren of het werkiuig correct word
with the tractor's PTO. t apgstild in lijn met de aftakas van de trekker

L 30-




PERT ANGEN 1 AN DE ONDERDELEN

FPARTS REPLACEMENT

| 2nL23 B0

9.1. SPARE PARTS

Use original spare pars only Non compliance with
this reccomendation shall forthwith extinguish any
and all responsibility by COMEB sl for damages to
things or persons,

To avoid any warranty forfeiture, comply with the
instructions set farth in the general warranty condi-
tions provided by COMEB s.r.l,

The component parts replacement must be
carried out with the tractor stopped and the PTO
disengaged. All operations must be carried outin

well-equipped premises, duly lit.

9.2, HOE BLADES - REPLACEMENT (fig. 1)

—  Disconnect the implement from the tractor and lift it up,
— Remove all hoe blades A by unscrewing screws B,
~  Fit the new hoe blades into the same positian,

91. VERVANGINGSONDERDELEN

Gebruik uitsluitend originele vervangingsonderdelen.
Zo niet, dan is COMEB niet aansprakelijk voor
schade of letsel. Houd u in elk geval aan de
algemene garantievoorwaarden van COMEB s.r |

om te voorkomen dat de garantie komt te vervallen.

GEVAAR - ET O

De onderdelen moeten worden vervangen
bij stilstaande trekker en uitgeschakelde
aftakas. De werkzaamheden moeten
op eengoed uitgeruste en verlichte
plaats worden uitgevoerd.

9.2. SCHOFFELS - VERVANGEN

(Afb, 1} 7
- Koppel het werktuig los van de trekker en
fil het op. 5
- Verwijder alle schoffels A door de schroaven
B los te draaien,
- Monteer de nieuwe schoffels in dezelfde positie.
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